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April 22, 2022  
 
To:        Jeff Davis and Jeff Nick 

From:   Matt Boulanger, Planning Director 

CC:        Selectboard, Planning Commission, Geoff Ferrell, Taylor Newton (CCRPC)  

Re:       Form-Based Code; Summarizing the Planning Commission’s Response to Public Testimony 

 

Dear Mr. Davis and Mr. Nick,   

Thank you for your engagement throughout the process of the developing the form-based code in Taft 

Corners. With the completion of the Planning Commission public hearing process and transmittal of the 

form-based code to the Selectboard, we’d like to take the opportunity to revisit the written comments 

you’ve submitted to the Williston Planning Commission and explain how these comments may or may 

not been addressed in the draft form-based code:  

Link to testimony:  

• Letter dated January 31, 2022 

• Trader Lane & Merchant’s Row Concept Plan submitted February 1, 2022  

• Follow-Up Email February 14, 2022 

 

1. Building Heights 

Comment: We support the density of the taller buildings proposed in the draft regulation however 

we believe a vibrant downtown should have a mix of building heights, including single story 

buildings. All attractive downtowns (example Burlington) have a number of one story buildings 

mixed with 3 to 5 story and taller buildings. We recognize the Town does not want to see too many 

one story buildings. We propose that the Town allow 15-20% of the building footprint in this area to 

allow a one story use. 

Staff Response: The Planning Commission discussed if changes should be made to the 2-story 

minimum height requirements at their meeting on March 15, 2022.  The Planning Commission 

decided to not make any changes and retain a 2-story height minimum throughout the Overlay 

District. The Planning Commission considered the scale, context, and footprint size of one-story 

buildings. A one-story building like those on Church Street in Burlington or Main Street in 

Vergennes are a smaller footprint than the one-story buildings (often single-tenant) that exist 

today in Taft Corners Commercial Park. Furthermore, the building form standards and architectural 

standards of the form-based code are predicated on 2+ story buildings. A change to one dimension 

(height) would have unintended consequences for building width and depth.  

2. Parking 

Comment: While underground parking is strived for and necessary for a downtown, successful 

downtowns also contain a certain amount of surface parking in addition to street parking. Cost 

considerations and development layout considerations along with a business's needs make some 

surface parking attractive, functional and necessary. We propose that the town allow flexibility in 

this area for a percentage of the parking to be surface parking. 

https://www.town.williston.vt.us/vertical/Sites/%7BF506B13C-605B-4878-8062-87E5927E49F0%7D/uploads/Letter_re_TC_FBC_Nick_and_Davis.pdf
https://www.town.williston.vt.us/vertical/Sites/%7BF506B13C-605B-4878-8062-87E5927E49F0%7D/uploads/12.1.21_-_MERCHANTS_ROW__WRIGHT_AVE_-_SD_PROPOSAL_(2_Page)(1).pdf
https://www.town.williston.vt.us/vertical/Sites/%7BF506B13C-605B-4878-8062-87E5927E49F0%7D/uploads/TCA_Jeff_Nick_Jeff_Davis_Email_Feb_14_2022.pdf
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Staff Response: The form-based code does not prohibit surface parking or limit the amount of 

shared surface parking that can exist on a lot. The form-base code does require that surface parking 

be located on a property behind the parking setback line.  The parking setback line is located 

approximately 30 feet from the front property on most parcels.  This rule is comparable to existing 

zoning standards in Williston (see Williston Unified Development Bylaw Section 22.9.2 and 41.3.4) 

 

3. Block Design and Grid Road Alignment 

Comment: Block designs and street layouts need to be flexible in order to allow creativity to meet 

the market demands. As written the zoning would require a bylaw amendment even for minor 

adjustments. This takes a lot of time. We propose that the regulations allow the DRB to use 

discretion to adjust block designs, street layouts, alley ways, sidewalks, etc. to provide this flexibility. 

We would request that the future Trader Lane grid road circle behind the northwest corner of 

Hannaford be shifted slightly to the west in order to align up with other property owners to the west. 

Town staff has a sketch of this and it will provide access to properties to the west which we have sold 

as well as making land contribution equitable from all parties. 

Staff Response: The Planning Commission has determined that smaller block sizes and regular block 

shapes are necessary create a human-scale, pedestrian-friendly environment. The Regulating Plan 

and Official Map set up a network with street lengths between 300 feet to 400 feet.  These 

measurements are common targets set nationally by urban designers and follow the general 

guidelines1 we received from our consultant team and from Urban Planner Jeff Speck during his visit 

to Williston in 2019.  

The form-based code has flexibility built into the code regarding street and alley location: 

- Streets. Minor adjustments to street locations are allowed per Section 2(B)(4). Specifically, 

this section enables a street location to be adjusted up to 75 feet from the location shown 

on the Official Map provided that additional rules about block size are still met.  

- Alleys. Alley locations may be changed with the approval of the Zoning Administrator. Alleys 

may also be incorporated into surface parking lots and can provide emergency vehicle 

access. See Section 2(D). 

- Conflicts with Exiting Town and State Highways. The form-based code has also built-in 

flexibility where conflict may occur between a new street and an existing Town or State 

Highway. See Section 2(B)(7). 

 
- 1 Pedestrian and Transit Friendly Design: A Primer for Smart Growth – Reid Ewing 

o “For a high degree of walkability, block lengths of 300 feet, more or less, are 
desirable. Blocks of 400 to 500 feet still work well. This is typical of older urban 
areas. However, as blocks grow to 600 to 800 feet or, even worse, to superblock 
dimensions, adjacent blocks become isolated from each other.” 

- Congress for New Urbanism – New Urbanism Best Practices Guide (page 112) 

- National Association of City Transportation Officials (NACTO): Transit Street Design Guide 

 

https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/documents/ptfd_primer.pdf
https://www.cnu.org/sites/default/files/BestPracticesGuideRed.pdf
https://nacto.org/publication/transit-street-design-guide/transit-system-strategies/network-strategies/pedestrian-access-networks/
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The Planning Commission considered your suggestion that would enable the Official Map to 

changed via a waiver process reviewed by the DRB. The suggestion is appreciated and the 

reasoning behind the suggestion is well understood.  However, the Planning Commission has 

chosen to not to include the suggestion into the form-based code for the following reasons:   

- The Official Map is a part of the Williston Unified Development Bylaw, a document this is 

adopted through the legislative process by the Planning Commission and Selectboard.  

Changes to this document are required to be done legislatively (24 V.S.A. §4441 and § 

4442). The Planning Commission and the Selectboard are specifically focused on 

implementing the long-term planning policies of the Town.  The DRB is a board that has 

jurisdiction over quasi-judicial applications for development on specific tracts of land. Its 

reviews are conducted on a parcel basis.  The DRB does not have the jurisdiction to make 

changes to Town policies adopted via a legislative process.   

 

- Not following the legislative process outlined in state statute to make significant changes to 

the Official Map brings up substantial questions about whether procedural due process is 

being followed and the legality of changes.   

The Planning Commission has reviewed your request regarding the location of Trader Lane on 

the Official Map. At present, the Planning Commission has decided to not change the Official 

Map to accommodate your request.  However, please remember the flexibility regarding street 

location enabled by Section 2(B)(4) of the form-based code.  It may be possible to accommodate 

your request via this part of the code. 

 

Email Submitted on February 14, 2022 

4. Taft Corners Area (north of Marshall Avenue) 

Comment:  

#1: The requirement that each block contain an alley way could create an obstacle for a specific 

development pattern, especially when considering the site’s topography and below grade parking. 

We believe the code should be flexible when a project design can meet the goals of an alley way 

without creating one. 

#2: Flat roofs are desirable in many instances and can help eliminate the hazard of falling snow and 

ice. These should be allowed as there are a myriad of examples in older downtowns throughout New 

England. They are also effective when employing stormwater management solutions. Mansard roof 

lines, decorative cornices, and upper facades can achieve the same visual effect as a sloped roof. As 

detailed in our 1/31/22 letter, a certain amount of single story buildings (15‐ 20% of building 

footprint) will create an attractive mix as seen in many Downtowns such as Burlington. Also flexibility 

with a certain amount of surface parking in conjunction with underground parking will benefit the 

design and layout of the future downtown. 

#3: The Park just northwest of Hannaford created by Trader Lane should have flexibility regarding its 

location and size. This will allow us to work with neighboring landowners to the west to design a 

park that will work for all and encourage equitable land location contributions.  

https://legislature.vermont.gov/statutes/section/24/117/04441
https://legislature.vermont.gov/statutes/section/24/117/04442
https://legislature.vermont.gov/statutes/section/24/117/04442
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Concerns such as #1, 2, and 3 above (and others) can best be addressed by building some flexibility 

into the form based code. Either staff or the DRB should have the authority to use discretion and 

make adjustments to the form based code when warranted for a specific project. Block designs, 

alleys, roofs, street designs, park locations, etc., could be adjusted when the staff/DRB makes specific 

findings that the adjustments result in a development that meets the goals and objectives of the 

form based code. As we discussed, the Staff/Planning Commission are better suited to develop the 

criteria to be met in order to make those specific findings. 

Staff Response: At present, the alley requirements remain unchanged.  There is flexibility built into 

the code regarding exact alley location and it is possible for the Zoning Administrator to approve 

“alternative access to parking” instead of an alley under specific conditions listed in Section 2(D)(3).  

Flat roofs on structures (and by that it is meant the entire structure) are allowed when the following 

elements are located on the roof:  

- Racking and associated equipment for solar panels;  
- Private open space; or 
- Green roof 

 
Flat roofs may also be combined with a pitched roof in certain conditions.  For example, Section 

4(D)(6)(b): 

Pitched roofs, except those on the facade side of the building, may be “cut out” to allow roof access 

for terraces and mechanical equipment. The cut out area may not be within 36“of end of the 

individual exterior wall or the roof ridge.  

All rooftop mechanical shall be screened from view from the Street-space by a parapet wall on flat 

roofs.  

The Planning Commission has heard testimony that flat roofs should be allowed under more 

circumstances. The Planning Commission discussed if changes should be made to allow flat roofs on 

structures under a broader set of conditions at their work session meeting on March 15, 2022.  The 

Planning Commission decided not to make any changes at this time. However, the Planning 

Commission did find that this topic should be studied in the future. For example, standards for roof-

types based on the height of structures and/or the geographic location of a structure within Taft 

Corners. 

Responses to your comments about parking and one-story buildings are addressed above under the 

headings “Building Heights” and “Parking.” A response to your comments about Trader Lane are 

addressed above under the heading “Block Design and Grid Road Alignment.” 

5. Land South of Marshall Avenue 

Comment:  Extending the form‐based code south of Marshall Ave within an established auto‐centric 

retail shopping center is extremely problematic and would likely result in a freeze on any future 

development on the remaining vacant land. This area of Taft Corners is not conducive to residential, 

nor office development. The zoning code should respect this existing pattern of one story commercial 

and retail buildings. This will compliment and strengthen the existing development. 
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Staff Response: The Planning Commission discussed this proposed change to the regulating plan at 

their meeting on March 15, 2022.  The Planning Commission decided to not make any changes to 

the regulating plan and boundaries of the Overlay District at this time. From the beginning of the 

Form-Based Code project, parcels including Lot 33, Walmart, Home Depot, Food Science were 

excluded from the Overlay District to provide appropriate space for auto-oriented commercial 

businesses. Keep in mind, these retail stores and many of the other existing retail stores around 

Marshall Ave do not comply with the Unified Development Bylaws as they exist today.  

 


